

22-1440

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

LONNIE BILLARD,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

– v. –

CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL; MECKLENBURG AREA
CATHOLIC SCHOOLS; ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE,*Defendants/Appellants.*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHARLOTTE

No. 3:17-cv-00011

Hon. Max O. Cogburn Jr.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER AND
FORTY-SEVEN ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

EMILY J. MARTIN
SUNU P. CHANDY
LAURA NAREFSKY
PHOEBE WOLFE*
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180COURTNEY M. DANKWORTH
HAROLD W. WILLIFORD
JOSHUA N. COHEN
FRANK COLLELUORI
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000*not admitted to practice in DC;
working under the supervision of
DC Bar members*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

Together with NWLC, the following *amici* join this brief:

1. ADL (Anti-Defamation League)
2. American Atheists
3. American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO
4. American Medical Women's Association
5. Athlete Ally
6. California Women Lawyers
7. COLAGE
8. Desiree Alliance
9. Education Law Center-PA
10. Equal Rights Advocates
11. Equality California
12. FORGE, Inc.
13. GLBTQ Legal Advocates and Defenders
14. GLSEN
15. Healthy and Free Tennessee
16. Human Rights Campaign
17. In Our Own Voice: National Black Women's Reproductive Justice Agenda
18. Jane's Due Process
19. Lawyers Club of San Diego
20. Legal Aid at Work
21. Muslims for Progressive Values
22. NARAL Pro-Choice America
23. National Association of Commissions for Women
24. National Association of Nurse Practitioners in Women's Health (NPWH)
25. National Association of Social Workers
26. National Center for Transgender Equality
27. National Crittenton
28. National Employment Lawyers Association
29. National Organization for Women Foundation
30. National Women's Political Caucus
31. New Voices for Reproductive Justice
32. People for the American Way
33. Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice
34. Reproaction
35. SIECUS: Sex Ed for Social Change
36. Sikh Coalition
37. SisterReach
38. The Women's Law Center of Maryland
39. Tom Homann LGBTQ+ Law Association
40. Washington Employment Lawyers Association
41. Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
42. Women Employed
43. Women Lawyers On Guard Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE VII PROVIDES ESSENTIAL CIVIL RIGHTS PROTECTIONS FOR EMPLOYEES OF RELIGIOUS EMPLOYERS, INCLUDING AGAINST SEX DISCRIMINATION.....	5
A. Title VII Prohibits Defendants from Firing Mr. Billard Because of His Sex	5
B. Title VII Protects Employees of Religious Employers from Myriad Forms of Workplace Sex Discrimination.....	6
II. INCORRECTLY EXPANDING TITLE VII’S LIMITED EXCEPTIONS WOULD THREATEN CRUCIAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION	10
A. Title VII’s Exceptions Are Limited in Scope	11
B. Courts Have Properly Rejected Religion-Based Defenses to a Range of Discrimination Claims Under Title VII.....	13
C. Improperly Expanding Title VII’s Limited Exceptions Would Threaten Civil Rights Protections for over a Million Workers.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Lovejoy</i> , 553 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1977)	7, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	7
<i>Cline v. Cath. Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 12, 25, 26
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	9
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 24
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	10
<i>Doe v. Cath. Relief Servs.</i> , No. 20-CV-1815, 2022 WL 3083439 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Dolter v. Wahlert High Sch.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 266 (N.D. Iowa 1980)	26
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ’g Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981)	6

<i>Elbaz v. Congregation Beth Judea, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	9
<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	25
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	28
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	26
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3
<i>Patsakis v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 689 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	9
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	7, 27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)11, 12, 14

Redhead v. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)26

Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017)25

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)7, 27

Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)15

Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr. of Dublin,
805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992)26

Weeks v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,
408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)10

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *AHA Hospital Statistics* (2022 ed.)17

CommonSpirit Health Launches as New Health System, Dignity Health
(Feb. 1, 2019), <https://www.commonspirit.org/news-and-perspectives/news/commonspirit-health--launches-as-new-health-system>.....18

Digest of Education Statistics: Table 205.40, Nat’l Ctr. Educ. Stat. (Oct. 2021), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d21/tables/dt21_205.40.asp?current=yes.....18, 19

Digest of Education Statistics: Table 205.60, Nat’l Ctr. Educ. Stat. (June 2013), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d19/tables/dt19_205.60.asp?current=yes.....18, 19

Digest of Education Statistics: Table 303.90, Nat’l Ctr. Educ. Stat. (June 2017), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d16/tables/dt16_303.90.asp.....19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey: Household Data Annual Averages, U.S. Bureau Lab. Stat., <https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat11.htm> (last modified Jan. 20, 2022)20

M.V. Lee Badgett et al., Williams Inst., *Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination* (2007), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Bias-Workplace-SOGI-Discrim-Jun-2007.pdf>22

Nat’l Pub. Radio et al., *Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of African Americans* (Oct. 2017), <https://media.npr.org/assets/img/2017/10/23/discriminationpoll-african-americans.pdf>22

North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Canada 2012: 813110 - Religious Organizations US, Stat. Can., <https://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p3VD.pl?Function=getVD&TVD=118464&CVD=118471&CPV=813110&CST=01012012&CLV=5&MLV=5> (last modified Mar. 23, 2018)17

Poll Finds More Than One-Third of Native Americans Report Slurs, Violence, Harassment, and Being Discriminated Against in the Workplace, Harv. T.H. Chan Sch. Pub. Health (Nov. 14, 2017), <https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/press-releases/poll-native-americans-discrimination/>.....23

Poll Finds One-Third of Latinos Say They Have Experienced Discrimination in Their Jobs and When Seeking Housing, Harv. T.H. Chan Sch. Pub. Health (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/press-releases/poll-latinos-discrimination/>.....22

Poll Finds That at Least One Quarter of Asian Americans Report Being Personally Discriminated Against in the Workplace and Housing, Harv. T.H. Chan Sch. Pub. Health (Dec. 4, 2017), <https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/press-releases/poll-asian-americans-discrimination/>23

Religious Organizations, DataUSA, <https://datausa.io/profile/naics/religious-organizations> (last visited Nov. 30, 2022) 17

Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf>21

Sexual Harassment in Our Nation’s Workplaces, U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n (Apr. 2022), <https://www.eeoc.gov/data/sexual-harassment-our-nations-workplaces>21

The Equality Act of 2021: Expanding Antidiscrimination Protections for LGBTQ People and Women, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. (Jan. 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Equality-Act-2021-1.28.21.pdf>20

The Wage Gap by State for Women Overall, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. (Sept. 16, 2022), <https://nwlc.org/resource/wage-gap-state-women-overall/>21

The Wage Gap: The Who, How, Why, and What to Do, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. (Sept. 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/2021-who-what-why-wage-gap.pdf>21

U.S. Catholic Health Care, Cath. Health Ass’n U.S., https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/cha_2019_miniprofile.pdf?sfvrsn=0 (last visited Nov. 30, 2022).....17

U.S. Comm’n on C.R., *Working for Inclusion: Time for Congress to Enact Federal Legislation to Address Workplace Discrimination Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Americans* (2017), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/LGBT_Employment_Discrimination2017.pdf19
